

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6839/2023

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHRUBA CHARAN BISWAL (SINCE DEAD) REPRESENTED THROUGH
LRSRespondent(s)

(Only I.A. NO. 256875 of 2023 in SLP (C) No. 11176 of 2023 to be
listed for deletion of R-2)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11176/2023 (XI-A)

IA No. 256875/2023 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Date : 25-04-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shovan Mishra, AOR
Ms. Bipasa Tripathy, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Vinay Ratnakar, AOR
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.
Mr. Nabab Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.256875/2023 in SLP(C) No. 11176/2023

It is submitted that the respondent no. 2 i.e. Odisha Administrative Tribunal was party respondent before the High Court of Orissa in Writ Petition (C) 1349 of 2017. The order passed by the High Court is subjected to challenge in the SLP.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) submits that subsequently the Tribunal namely, Odisha Administrative Tribunal

itself is abolished, as such the petitioner be permitted to delete the respondent No.2 i.e. Odisha Administrative Tribunal.

Accordingly, the application is allowed and the petitioner(s) is permitted to delete the respondent No.2 i.e. Odisha Administrative Tribunal at the risk of the petitioner(s).

(GEETA JOSHI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)